

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet

## Municipality of Itogon OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

e-mail address: <a href="mayorsofficeitogon@gmail.com">mayorsofficeitogon@gmail.com</a>; <a href="mailto:vic.palangdan@gmail.com">vic.palangdan@gmail.com</a>; <a href="mailto:com">Cellphone No. 09393268022</a>

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 05**

Series 2022

## ORDERING THE IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION OF E-SABONG OR ONLINE COCKFIGHTING OPERATIONS WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON

Whereas on May 02, 2022, the Office of the President ordered the suspension of e-sabong or online cockfighting operations following the recommendation of the DILG Secretary, Eduardo Año;

Whereas the President reasoned out that he is compelled to order the stoppage of the operations as the vice is doing more harm than good;

Whereas DILG Secretary Año, in his report of the survey conducted by the DILG, it has confirmed earlier reports that some enthusiasts have had sleepless nights, neglected their families or sold belongings just to have money to place their bets;

Whereas following the President's order, DILG Secretary Año has directed the Philippine National Police (PNP) and the LGUs to stop all e-sabong or online cockfighting operations nationwide;

Now therefore, by virtue of the powers vested in me as the Local Chief Executive of the Municipality of Itogon, in accordance with law, rules and regulations, I, VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN, do hereby order the immediate suspension of esabong or online cockfighting operations within the Municipality of Itogon:

**Section 1.** The Itogon Municipal Police Station (IMPS), with the assistance of the Punong Barangays and members of the Barangay Peace-keeping Action Team (BPAT) of every barangay, is hereby directed to stop all esabong or online cockfighting operations within the Municipality of Itogon.

**Section 2.** This Executive Order shall be effective immediately.

Done this May 04, 2022 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

Municida Mayor

Cf:

- IMPS

-All Punong Barangays

-MLGOO

-File